

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE FEE  
AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

Case No. 1:05-md-1720-JG-JO

This Document Relates To: ALL ACTIONS

**DEFENDANTS' SUR-REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**REDACTED/PUBLIC VERSION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden of Demonstrating That Common Evidence Will Predominate With Respect to Their <i>Intra</i> -network Conspiracy Claims.....	7
A. Plaintiffs’ Analysis With Respect to the Intra-network Claim Has Changed; They Now Largely Fail to Dispute That There Is No Legal Impediment to Consideration of the Structural Changes Analyzed by Dr. Snyder .....	7
B. Contrary to Plaintiffs’ Reply, the Empirical Evidence Demonstrates That Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden, and Visa and MasterCard Likely Would Have Undertaken the Structural Changes Proposed by Dr. Snyder, Causing Individual Issues to Predominate.....	10
1. Plaintiffs’ New Criteria for an “Appropriate Benchmark” Are Contrary to Law and Do Not Address the Relevant Factual Question .....	11
2. The New Arguments in Plaintiffs’ and Dr. Bamberger’s Reply Related to the “Zero Interchange” But-For World Do Not Meet Their Burden.....	12
3. Plaintiffs’ Recently-Filed Supplemental Complaints and the Evidentiary Record Undercut Dr. Bamberger’s Assumptions and Support Dr. Snyder ... ..	14
4. The New Arguments in Plaintiffs’ and Dr. Bamberger’s Reply Related to the Reduced Interchange (“28%”) But-For World Do Not Meet Their Burden.....	16
II. Application of Plaintiffs’ New Methodology For Their <i>Inter</i> -network Conspiracy Claims Would Be Unworkable And Cause Individual Issues to Predominate .....	18
III. Plaintiffs’ New Arguments Related To Application of <i>Illinois Brick</i> Do Not Meet Their Burden.....	23
IV. Plaintiffs’ New Arguments Related to Co-brands Demonstrate That The Proposed Classes Should Not Be Certified Due to Conflicts of Interest Within the Putative Class.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	26
<i>Coleman v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 64 (M.D. Tenn. 2004).....	29
<i>Cordes &amp; Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	1, 28
<i>Diskin v. Daily Racing Form, Inc.</i> , Nos. 92 Civ. 6347 (MBM), 1994 WL 330229 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 1994) .....	24
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1978) .....	29
<i>Groover v. Michelin North America, Inc.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 305 (M.D. Ala. 2000) .....	29
<i>Horton v. Goose Creek Independent School Dist.</i> , 690 F.2d 470 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	passim
<i>In re Agric. Chems. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 94-40216-MMP, 1995 WL 787538 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 23, 1995) .....	22
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>In re Comp. of Managerial, Prof'l &amp; Technical Employees Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1471, 02-CV-2924 (GEB), 2006 WL 38937 (D.N.J. Jan. 5, 2006).....	29
<i>In re G-Fees Antitrust Litig.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2008).....	26
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	29
<i>Jacobi v. Bache &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 1972 WL 560 (S.D.N.Y. 1972) .....	29
<i>Kansas v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990) .....	24
<i>Kenett Corp. v. Mass. Furniture &amp; Piano Movers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 101 F.R.D. 313 (D. Mass. 1984) ....	22
<i>Leider v. Ralfe</i> , No. 01 Civ 3137 (HB), 2003 WL 22339305 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2003). .....	29
<i>Miles v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	1
<i>NaBanco v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 1231, 1239-40 (S.D. Fla. 1984) .....	25

*PSW, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*, C.A. No. 04-347T, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11763 (D.R.I. Feb. 3, 2006) *aff'd*, C.A. No. 04-347T, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12157, at \*1 (D.R.I. Feb. 28, 2006).....25, 26

*Sample v. Monsanto Co.*, 218 F.R.D. 644 (E.D. Mo. 2003).....21

*Sharif v. New York State Educ. Dept.*, 127 F.R.D. 84 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....29

*State of Ala. v. Blue Bird Body Co., Inc.*, 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978).....22

*Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.*, 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008) .....7

*Walters v. Reno*, 145 F.3d 1032 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....29

*Wilder v. Bernstein*, 499 F. Supp. 980 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....29
